
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
 

MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 
 

TO BE HELD ON 
 

TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2014 

 

at 6.30 pm 
 

Public Document Pack



Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

Council Chamber (De Montfort Suite) 
 

 

• On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly 
and calmly by the nearest escape route (indicated by green 

signs). 
 

• There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at 

the side and rear.  Leave via the door closest to you. 
 

• Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from 
Rugby Road then Willowbank Road. 

 

• Do not use the lifts. 
 

• Do not stop to collect belongings. 



 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 23 June 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council in the 
Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 1 JULY 2014 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Minutes of the previous meetings  (Pages 1 - 16) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 8 April and 20 May 2014. 

3. Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the 
Local Government 
[...]
r Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 5 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

20. Land Charges Settlement  (Pages 209 - 212) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Direction) attached. 



 

-197 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

8 APRIL 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
  
 Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr CW Boothby, 

Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs T Chastney, 
Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, 
Mr MS Hulbert, Mr C Ladkin, Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr R Mayne, 
Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols, 
Mr LJP O'Shea, Mrs J Richards, Mrs H Smith, Mrs S Sprason, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Emma Horton, Simon D Jones, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Lindsay Orton, Rebecca Owen and Nic Thomas 
 

497 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Allen, Bannister and 
Inman. 
 

498 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 

 
499 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

500 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor reported on recent events that she had attended. 
 
Councillor Cartwright paid tribute to Tony Pegg, a taxi driver who he had used as Mayor, 
who had died suddenly. It was agreed that a letter of condolence be sent to his wife on 
behalf of the Council. 
 

501 PETITIONS  
 
Councillor Richards submitted a petition for public toilets in Earl Shilton which had over 
300 signatures and had not yet closed. It was confirmed that, when complete, the 
signatures would be verified un
[...]
 recognise that Foodbanks have been in existence under successive Governments 
but call on the Coalition to ensure that it has the right policies in place so the poorest and 
most vulnerable people in our society are given all possible help. 
 
That there are opportunities for all of our people-whatever their backgrounds or 
circumstances-and that as many people as possible get to benefit from the economic 
recovery as it builds up. 
 
That this Council will write to the people running the Hinckley Foodbank thanking them 
for their efforts and offering any support we can provide. 
 
That we will write to the relevant Government Minister reiterating the importance of 
ensuring Government has the right policies in place to bring more people out of poverty 
and to ensure the fruits of any economic recovery are enjoyed by all of our people.” 
 
Members welcomed the motion and some stated that they had seen the work of the 
foodbanks in their ward. It was also recognised that without the volunteers the foodbanks 
would not exist, and also that the generosity of the community was clear in the number of 
donations received. 
 

RESOLVED – the motion be supported unanimously. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.43 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



-1 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

20 MAY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MRS L HODGKINS - MAYOR 
 MR JG BANNISTER – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, 

Mr CW Boothby, Mr SL Bray, Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, 
Mrs T Chastney, Mr DS Cope, Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, 
Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell, 
Mr MT Mullaney, Mr K Nichols, Mrs J Richards, Mrs S Sprason, 
Mr BE Sutton, Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Emma Horton, Julie Kenny, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Rebecca Owen, Rob Parkinson, Kat
[...]
is report had been withdrawn from the agenda to allow opportunity 
for debate by the Scrutiny Commission before coming before Council. 
 

15 PLANNING INCOME FORECAST  
 
Members were informed of an increase to the anticipated planning applications income 
budget for 2014-15. It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) the revised planning application income projection for 2014-15 be 

noted; 
 
(ii) the request for a £100,000 supplementary income budget be 

approved; 
 
(iii) the element of the additional forecast income of £100,000 be used 

to set up a planning capacity reserve to fund the costs of resource 
required in this area. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.25 pm) 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 

Page 16



 

-216 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

15 MAY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr PAS Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr R Mayne (for Mrs WA 
Hall), Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor Mrs J Richards, Councillor Mrs H 
Smith and Councillor Ms BM Witherford 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Rebecca Grant, Sanjiv Kohli, 
Rebecca Owen and Katherine Plummer 
 

536 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Mrs Hall and Councillor 
Taylor, with the substitution of Councillor Mayne for Councillor Mrs Hall authorised in 
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

537 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Morrell, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
538 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

539 PRESENTATION BY THE CONSORTIUM FOR THE EARL SHILTON SUSTAINABLE 
URBAN EXTENSION (SUE)  
 
Representatives of AMEC, Barwood and Jelson were present at 
[...]
 implement the Green Space Delivery Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Council adopt the Green Space Delivery Plan. 
 
2.2 Members agree capital scheme budgets to the value of £502,445 for schemes that 

have identified funding over the term of the plan. 
 
2.3 Members note the revenue schemes and additional maintenance costs which will 

require approval as detailed in section  4.5. 
 
2.4 Members agree the funding changes identified in section 4.4 and note the impact on 

Special Expenses reserves.  
 
2.5 Members note that where funding has not been identified for schemes (totalling 

£425,474), these schemes will be delayed until funding has been finalised. 
 
2.6 Members note that where future developer contributions have been identified to fund 

schemes, these schemes will be delayed until contributions have been received. 
 
2.7 That Council delegate delivery of the plan to the Head of Street Scene Services and 

the Executive Member with responsibility for Green Spaces.  
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

The Green Space Delivery Plan (Appendix 1) builds from the improvements delivered 
by the first Green Space Strategy and determines the priorities for improvements to 
HBBC owned green spaces for the next 4 years. It takes the Councils Strategic aims, 
improvements identified in the Green Infrastructure Study and the Open Space, Sport 
and Recreation Study, and various other strategies to continue to implement the 
vision that:- 
 

“Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council will work in partnership with the local 
community and other service providers to create a network of high quality and 

accessible green space that meets the needs of local people. We will provide clean, 
safe and well maintained parks and green spaces, which offer varied leisure 

opportunities for all ages, helping to make a Borough to be proud of, supporting 
regeneration, biodiversity and healthy living”. 

 
Themes and priorities within the plan are:- 
1. Green space quality –
[...]
. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

The specific purpose of the Community Plan is to set out priorities for the 
Borough, based on evidence and ongoing consultation with communities and 
key partners, to ensure resources are focused on priority needs, across all 
geographical areas including rural Hinckley & Bosworth.   

 
10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 

 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 
account: 

 
- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 
 

 

Background papers: None 
Contact Officer:  Edwina Grant, Ext 5629 
Executive Member:  Cllr David Bill 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 105



P
age 106



 

COUNCIL 1ST JULY 2014 
 
HINCKLEY SQUASH AND RACKETS CLUB 

 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – COMMUNITY DIRECTION & 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE – CORPORATE DIRECTION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To report on the position regarding Hinckley Squash and Rackets Club (HSRC), who 

are required to relocate as part of the Crescent Regeneration Scheme. 
 

1.2 To seek Member support to the procurement arrangements set out below, in order to 
facilitate the delivery of a four court state of the art squash centre at Tungsten Park, 
Hinckley. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

  
2.1 That Members note and endorse the positive progress made in securing the 

opportunity of a new site and premises for Hinckley Squash and Rackets (HSRC) 
Club. 

 
2.2 That Council approves the procurement arrangements to facilitate the delivery of the 

new Squash Club as set out in the report, subject to the legal agreements outlined in 
Section 5 of this report.  

 
2.3 That, as permitted by paragraph 1.4 of all Contract Procedure Rules at Part 4 of the 

Constitution, Council resolves to waive the application of all of the Contract 
Procedure Rules to the construction contract and any sub-contract or other 
agreement to be entered in to in relation to the proposals contained within this report. 
The waiver is, on the basis that this is a specialist development and the Council’s 
appointed Quantity Surveyor has satisfied himself that the appointment of Tungsten 
Properties Limited will provide value for money on the construction of the squash 
club. 

 
2.3 That Council approves the following supplementary budgets for 2014/2015: 
 

� A capital budget of £998,338 + VAT+£2,380 SDLT for the capital costs of the work.  
� An income budget of £1,026,104 to represent the funding to be received for the 

capital works 
� Re-designation of  the current expenditure budget of £49,000 to reflect that this 

contribution which was approved by Executive on 20 November 2013 will no longer 
be awarded to the squash club as it will not be required, but will be set aside (see 
2.5 below) to meet any potential SDLT liability arising on the squash club.. 

 
2.4That Council notes that, under this arrangement, the Council will make a saving (after 
legal and VAT advice costs) of £51,885 .  
 
2.5 That Council approve that the £51,885 saving is retained in a ring fenced reserve to 

meet any SDLT liability that the Hinckley Squash and Rackets Club may incur due to the 
grant of the long lease. This potential liability is estimated at £48,000 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 107



 

2.5 That Council grants delegated authority to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Finance, to agree the final legal 
agreements subject to the community use of the facility being secured within the 
documentation and the financial implications are within the budgeted cost set out in 
this report..  

 
2.6 That Council approve the purchase of the freehold of the land at Tungsten Park upon 

which the squash club will be constructed and that, should the squash club wish for 
it, t
[...]
 based on the principle that VAT incurred on expenditure that 
relates to the generation of VAT-exempt income is not recoverable.  However, if such 
exempt-attributable VAT incurred is ‘insignificant’, it can still be recovered.  For a 
local authority, HMRC consider ‘insignificant’ to mean less than 5% of all VAT 
incurred. A local authority is permitted to exceed this limit so long as this limit is not 
surpassed on average over a 7 year period. External advice has been obtained from 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP that this threshold will not be breached based on 
calculations and forecasts for the relevant period.  

 
4.6 In order to establish budgets for these transactions, the following supplementary 

budgets are requested for approval in line with financial procedure rules: 
 

� A capital budget of £998,338 + VAT+£2,380 SDLT for the capital costs of the work.  
� An income budget of £1,026,104 to represent the funding received for the capital 

works 

Page 111



 

� Re-designation of the current expenditure budget of £49,000 into a ring fenced 
account to reflect that this contribution will no longer be awarded to the squash club 
but will be held as a fund to meet any SDLT liability arising on the Squash Club. 

 
4.7 In structuring this transactions, the Council has received advice from Price Waterhouse 

Coopers LLP and Eversheds LLP. 
 
5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS (EH) 

 
In relation to the Council’s ability to act it has the general power of competence under 
the Localism Act 2011. The purpose for which the Council acts is important, as the 
use of the general power of competence for a commercial purpose requires the use 
of a company.  In this matter, the Council’s purpose is not commercial but is for the 
achievement of community benefits, as set out in the report.  In the absence of any 
specific prohibition the Council therefore has sufficient power with which to act. The 
power to acquire the property would be under s120 of the Local Government Act 
19
[...]
ATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council approves the draft General Fund outturn for 2013/2014 as outlined 

in section 3.2 
2.2 That Council approves the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances outlined 

in sections 3.8-3.12 of the report and Appendix 1.  
2.3 That Council approves the carry forwards of expenditure and income to 

2014/2015 as detailed in Appendix 2 and 3 and section 3.13-14. 
2.4 That Council approves the draft Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account 

(HRA) outturn for 2013/2014 and transfers to/from balances as set out in 
paragraph 3.16 -3.19 

2.5 That Council approves the recommendations in respect of the year end outturn 
for the General Fund capital programme and the Housing Revenue Account 
capital programme and those carry forwards detailed in Appendix 5 

2.6 That Council note the outturn for the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership for 2013/20144 outlined in section 3.27 

2.7 That Council note the link between the outturn report and the review of reserves 
contained elsewhere on this agenda  

  
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

General Fund 
 

3.1 In February 2013 the Council adopted a General Fund budget for 2013/2014 
which indicated that a net (gross service expenditure less gross service income) 
£12,555,111 would be spent on services with £166,199 to be transferred from 
General Fund balances and a net £129,478 being transferred to earmarked 
reserves.  

 
3.2 After taking account of adjustments to the budget, (e.g. virements and 

supplementary budgets) year end adjustments and savings identified in year, 
the provisional 2013/2014 outturn shows £10,444,507 (before the transfer to 
unapplied grants) being spent on services with £1,315,077 being transferred to 
earmarked reserves and £562,272 being transferred to General Fund balances. 
In considering this position it should be noted that a transfer of £568,000 from 
balances to reserves was approved by Council in September 2013. Taking this 

Agenda Item 14

Page 149


[...]
PolicyStatementdocAppB

	14 Outturn 2013/14
	1314Outturn Appendix v3

	15 Earmarked reserves
	16 Property Asset Management Plan
	AssetManagementPlanapp

	17 Disposal of land at Barlestone Playing Fields
	Barlestone app

	18 Petition - Campaign for public toilets for Earl Shilton
	20 Land Charges Settlement



Minutes of the meeting


 

-25 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

1 JULY 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: MR JG BANNISTER - MAYOR 
  
 Mr RG Allen, Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr DC Bill MBE, Mr SL Bray, 

Mrs R Camamile, Mr MB Cartwright, Mrs T Chastney, Mr DS Cope, 
Mr WJ Crooks, Mr DM Gould, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, 
Mrs L Hodgkins, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, Mr C Ladkin, 
Mr MR Lay, Mr KWP Lynch, Mr R Mayne, Mr JS Moore, 
Mr MT Mullaney, Mrs J Richards, Mrs H Smith, Mr BE Sutton, 
Miss DM Taylor, Mr R Ward and Ms BM Witherford 

 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Sanjiv Kohli, Simon D Jones, 
Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold, Caroline Roffey and Julie Stay 
 

60 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, Morrell, Nichols, 
O’Shea and Sprason. 
 

61 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
On the motion of Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bill, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 8 April and 20 May 
2014 be confirmed and signed by the Mayor. 

 
62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

63 MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
During his communications, the Mayor reported on various events he had attended, 
along with his achievement of having climbed the three Munros. 
 

64 QUESTIONS  
 
The following questions and answers were presented to the meeting: 
 
a) Question from Councillor PR Batty to the Executive Member for Planning: 
 

“Bearing in mind the current traffic chaos in the vicinity of the Hinckley Hub, 
particularly at peak times that appears to have been exacerbated by the change 
in road layout and installation of traffic lights at the Rugby Road junction, can the 
Executive member provide any reassurance that this situation will not continue to 
get even worse with the start of the construction phase of the Bus Station 
redevelopment together with the recently announced proposals for a retail park 
on Hawley Road between Tesco and Lidl. How will all this construction traffic be 
effectively managed without adding to the gridlock that is regularly being 
experienced by the people of Hinckley. 
 
Can the Executive member please confirm whether or not there is a current 
finalised traffic management/circulation plan in place for this part of the town that 



 

-26 - 

would properly address the impact of the Bus Station development should it 
confound predictions and become the resounding success promised by his 
administration and if there is a detailed plan in place what would be the likely 
impact on that plan by the proposed retail park on Hawley Road, for example the 
significant likely increase in large delivery vehicles coming along Rugby Road 
from the M69 and under the railway bridge.” 
 
Response from Councillor SL Bray: 
 
“Cllr Batty is an experienced Councillor, he well knows that all highways matters 
are the responsibility of Leicestershire County Council.” 
 
By way of supplementary question, Councillor Batty asked if HBBC had had any 
involvement in discussions, if they were aware whether a traffic plan was in place, 
and whether the County Council had invited any input into their plans. In 
response the Leader reminded members that a traffic plan had been a 
requirement of the permission for the Crescent development and had now been 
completed, and that the County Council’s LTP3 was focussed around growth in 
Hinckley so would be looking closely at the developments within and around the 
town. 
 

b) Question from Councillor C Ladkin to the Executive Member for Finance: 
 
 “Can the Executive member please confirm the  Council’s total spend for 2013 – 

2014 on consultants and all forms of external advice and what the total projected 
spend is currently for this financial year.” 

 
 Response from Councillor KWP Lynch: 

 
In 13/14, the Council spent £104,000 on Consultants. This amount £45,000 which 
was the cost of the Council’s appointed self employed Regeneration Officer who 
was shared with Oadby and Wigston Borough Council. The projected spend for 
this year is £100,000. 

 
c) Question from Councillor RG Allen to the Executive Member for Leisure: 
 

“A fixed price of £13.55m had been contracted for the new leisure centre but then 
the footprint of the proposed building was reduced by some 6% (the Council’s 
figures), surely as there would have been a significant reduction in foundation, 
roof and some elevation costs, can the Executive member please explain why 
savings could not be found to fund the improvement to competition standard of 
the main swimming pool as requested by Hinckley Swimming Club.” 
 
Response from Councillor DS Cope: 
 

 “The answer to this question was essentially provided at the meeting of Council 
on 8 April, albeit it in response to a different question. The Leisure Centre will be 
the subject of the Extraordinary meeting of Council on 29 July, where you will 
have the opportunity to put such questions.” 

 
 In response to a supplementary question regarding the exact savings and on 

what it would be spent, the Executive Member repeated the intention to hold an 
Extraordinary Council meeting, and also said there would be an Extraordinary 
Scrutiny Commission which had now been agreed for 17 July. 

 



 

-27 - 

65 LEADER OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITION STATEMENT  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to the commencement of work on the bus 
station site, the ‘highly commended’ award at the MJ Awards in the category of 
‘Innovation in Finance’, decisions of the Executive taken the previous week, and the 
success of schools in the Borough in the Schools Games championships. 
 

66 MINUTES OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
 
The Chairman of the Scrutiny Commission presented minutes of the last two meetings 
for information. 
 

67 GREEN SPACE DELIVERY PLAN  
 
Members received the Green Space Delivery Plan for consideration following the 
inclusion of recommendation of the Scrutiny Commission and consideration by the 
Hinckley Area Committee. Some discussion ensued regarding open space provision 
associated with new developments and whether this was better provided on or off site. 
 
The Executive Member thanked the Green Space Team for their hard work on the Plan 
and in general and it was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The Green Space Delivery Plan be adopted; 
 
(ii) capital scheme budgets to the value of £502,445 for schemes that 

have identified funding over the term of the plan be agreed; 
 
(iii) the revenue schemes and additional maintenance costs be noted; 
 
(iv) funding changes and associated impact on the Special Expenses 

reserves identified in paragraph 4.4 of the report be noted; 
 
(v) the delay in some schemes pending finalisation of funding be 

noted; 
 
(vi) the delay in schemes for which developer contributions have been 

identified be noted; 
 
(vii) the delivery of the plan be delegated to the Head of Street Scene 

Services and the relevant Executive Member. 
 

68 HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH COMMUNITY PLAN  
 
Council received the refreshed Community Plan for 2014-2018. Members noted the 
positive work being undertaken by the Local Strategic Partnership and its delivery 
partners against the Community Plan priorities. It was moved by Councillor Bill, 
seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED – the Hinckley & Bosworth Community Plan 2014-2013 be 
approved. 

 
69 PEOPLE STRATEGY  

 
Members received the updated People Strategy 2014-2016. Members were pleased to 
see the investment in young people, whilst supporting the ageing workforce to continue 



 

-28 - 

to work. Clarification was sought on the auto-enrolment deferral and it was explained that 
auto-enrolment already took place, but the automatic annual re-enrolment of those who 
had opted out was being deferred to 2017/18. 
 
Concern was expressed regarding sickness absence that following a long period of low 
sickness absence, there had been a sharp increase over the previous year. In response 
it was reported that there had been a few long term sickness cases which had distorted 
the figures, but that in the first couple of months of 2014/15, sickness absence had again 
reduced and was likely to produce an outturn of around 8 days. Concern was also 
expressed at the suggestion that the sick pay policy may be reviewed, however 
members were assured that any suggested changes would be subject to full consultation 
and collective agreement. 
 
With regard to the comment in the documents stating that the Council supported the 
principle of the living wage, a member asked why this wording was used and did not 
state that the Council was fully committed to the living wage. In response it was 
explained that, whilst all direct employees were paid above the living wage, in order to be 
fully committed it would be a requirement that all contractors used also had to support 
the living wage. It was hoped that this may be achieved in the future, but at the current 
time it had not been feasible. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the People Strategy 2014 – 2016 be approved. 
 

70 PETITION - CAMPAIGN FOR PUBLIC TOILETS FOR EARL SHILTON  
 
Members received a report presenting a petition with 334 verified signatures which called 
for a new public toilet facility for Earl Shilton. Members were informed that, in accordance 
with the Council’s Petitions Scheme and having achieved the required number of 
signatures, the merits of the Petition must now be debated by Council in order to decide 
whether the matter should proceed to the next stage and a full report should be 
requested. 
 
During discussion, it was suggested that in preparing the full report and financial 
implications, other groups be included in discussions including the ward councillors and 
Town Council. A task & finish group was also suggested. 
 
In concluding the debate, it was requested that the Petitions Scheme be reviewed as the 
procedure for bringing a report on the requested action seemed long-winded. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Witherford, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) a meeting be convened between officers from the Asset 

Management team, ward councillors and the Town Council: 
 
(ii) a full report on the requested action be brought to the next 

ordinary meeting; 
 
(iii) in light of the relaxing of the regulations since the adoption of the 

scheme, the Petitions Scheme be reviewed. 
 



 

-29 - 

71 HINCKLEY SQUASH & RACKETS CLUB  
 
Council was informed of the position regarding Hinckley Squash and Rackets Club and 
the proposal to facilitate the delivery of the new Squash Club. In response to concerns 
from some members, it was confirmed that the viability of the club had been assured, the 
courts would be available for booking by the public, and independent advice had been 
sought on the proposal. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray, and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the positive progress made in securing the opportunity of a new 

site and premises for Hinckley Squash and Rackets Club be 
endorsed; 

 
(ii) the procurement arrangements set out in the report to facilitate the 

delivery of the new Squash Club be approved and the legal 
agreements required be highlighted; 

 
(iii) in accordance with paragraph 1.4 of the Contract Procedure 

Rules, the waiving of the application of all of the Contract 
Procedure Rules to the contract and any sub-contract or other 
agreement to be entered into in relation to the proposals contained 
within the report; 

 
(iv) the following supplementary budgets be approved: 
 

(a) a capital budget of £998,338 + VAT + £2,380 SDLT for the 
capital costs of the work; 

 
(b) an income budget of £1,026,104 to represent the funding to 

be received for the capital works; 
 
(c) re-designation of the current expenditure budget of 

£49,000 which was to be awarded to the Squash Club but 
is no longer required, be set aside to meet any potential 
SDLT liability arising on the Squash Club. 

 
(v) the saving of £51,885 after legal and VAT advice costs be noted; 
 
(vi) the retention of the £51,885 saving in a reserve ring-fenced to 

meet any SDLT liability that may be incurred by the Hinckley 
Squash and Rackets Club due to the grant of the long lease, be 
approved; 

 
(vii) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and Executive Member for Finance to 
approve the final legal agreements subject to the community use 
of the facility being secured within the documentation and the 
financial implications being within the budgeted cost set out in the 
report; 

 
(viii) the purchase of the freehold of the land at Tungsten Park be 

approved and, should the Squash Club wish for it, the granting of 
an option to purchase for a nominal sum to HSRC in the lease 
agreement at the end of the 125 year lease, be agreed. 



 

-30 - 

 
72 PAY POLICY STATEMENT  

 
Members received the Pay Policy Statement 2014/15. During discussion on the 
minimum wage, whilst members were happy that the authority paid above minimum 
wage, they again expressed concern that contractors with whom the authority worked 
may not be committed to paying the minimum wage. In response it was reiterated that 
this would be considered when contracts came up for re-tender. 
 
It was suggested that the Members Allowance Scheme required reviewing with a view to 
increasing the member’s allowance, but another member felt that as employees were not 
receiving pay awards, members’ allowances should also remain static. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the HBBC Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15 be approved. 
 

73 OUTTURN 2013/14  
 
Council was presented with the draft financial outturn for 2013/14. On the motion of 
Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) the draft general fund outturn for 2013/14 be approved; 
 
(ii) the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances be approved; 
 
(iii) the carry forwards of expenditure and income to 2014/15 be 

approved; 
 
(iv) the draft Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs account (HRA) 

outturn for 2013/14 and transfers to/from be approved; 
 
(v) the recommendations in respect of the year end outturn for the 

General Fund capital programme and the Housing Revenue 
Account capital programme and carry forwards be approved; 

 
(vi) the outturn for the Leicestershire Revenues and Benefits 

Partnership for 2013/14 be noted; 
 
(vii) the link between the outturn report and the review of reserves be 

noted. 
 

74 EARMARKED RESERVES  
 
Council was updated on the outcome of the annual review of earmarked reserves. 
Concern was expressed regarding the reserve for planning appeals and also, prompted 
by the mention of enforcement reserves, about the resources available for enforcement.  
In response it was reported that the appeals costs were under continuous review and 
that enforcement was being monitored. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 



 

-31 - 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) recommended transfers from balances to earmarked reserves be 

approved; 
 
(ii) additional earmarked reserves to fund anticipated expenditure be 

approved. 
 

75 PROPERTY ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN  
 
Members were presented with the revised Property Asset Management Plan. On the 
motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Camamile, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the Property Asset Management Plan be approved. 
 

76 DISPOSAL OF LAND AT BARLESTONE PLAYING FIELDS  
 
Members were updated on the current position regarding the sale of the playing fields in 
Barlestone. It was moved by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bill and 
 

RESOLVED – the sale of playing fields to Barlestone Parish Council for 
the sum of £1.00 on the terms set out in the report be approved. 

 
77 MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 
On the motion of Councillor Gould seconded by Councillor Cope, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 10 of Part I of Schedule 12A 
of that Act. 

 
78 LAND CHARGES SETTLEMENT  

 
Members received a report on the position regarding the land charges settlement. On the 
motion of Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the recommendations contained within the report be 
approved. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.23 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


